Company contributions 11,937 — — 1,222 13,159 435 13,594
Members' contributions 106 — — — 106 — 106
Benefits paid (20,136) (1,233) (270) (1,089) (22,728) (329) (23,057)
At 31 December 2022 296,884 19,186 1,675 8,756 326,501 7,710 334,211

PLAPF
£000

PLAWWOPF
£000

PLARBS
£000

PNPF
£000

Company
Total
£000

ESLPS
£000

Group
Total
£000

At 1 January 2023 296,884 19,186 1,675 8,756 326,501 7,710 334,211
Administration expenses — (39) — (36) (75) (119) (194)
Interest income on scheme
assets 14,013 889 74 434 15,410 364 15,774

Actuarial (losses) on scheme
assets 3,713 (179) 25 (1,611) 1,948 266 2,214

Company contributions 10,185 — — 1,264 11,449 435 11,884
Members' contributions 108 (1,300) — (1,006) (2,198) — (2,198)
Benefits paid (20,317) — (260) — (20,577) (582) (21,159)
At 31 December 2023 304,586 18,557 1,514 7,801 332,458 8,074 340,532

A quantitative summary analysis for significant assumptions at 31 December 2023 is shown below:

Assumptions Discount rate RPI inflation Mortality

Sensitivity level

0.25%
increase

£000

0.25%
decrease

£000

0.25%
increase

£000

0.25%
decrease

£000

1.5%
 improvement

£000

1.5%
worsening

£000

Impact on defined benefit obligation:
PLAPF (15,156) 15,156 20,563 (20,563) 23,215 (23,215)
PLAWWOPF (2,340) 2,340 2,491 (2,491) 2,520 (2,520)
PLARBS (179) 179 186 (186) 188 (188)
ESLPS (207) 207 357 (357) 407 (407)
Surplus/(deficit) before irrecoverable
adjustment (17,882) 17,882 23,597 (23,597) 26,330 (26,330)

Impact on share of defined benefit obligation:

Assumptions Discount rate RPI inflation Mortality

Sensitivity level

0.5%
increase

£000

0.5%
decrease

£000

0.5%
increase

£000

0.5%
decrease

£000

1 year
decrease

£000

1 year
increase

£000

PNPF (600) 600 300 (300) (800) 800

A 1% increase in the PLA's share of the PNPF would increase the deficit by £1,239,000 (2022: £1,590,000).

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligations as a result of
reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

The following payments are expected deficit repair contributions to these defined benefit plan obligations in future years:

PLAPF
£000

PLAWWOPF
£000

PLARBS
£000

PNPF
£000

ESLPS
£000

Total
£000

Within the next 12 months (next annual
reporting period) 4,993 — — 1,307 435 6,735

Between 2 and 5 years 25,561 — — 5,686  1,740 32,987
Between 6 and 10 years — — — 758  36 794